deducting the number of shares sold over the duration of the share buyback program. In addition, the 
Company may not hold more than 10% (ten percent) of its own share capital at any time. 

Based on the share capital at December 31, 2016, the maximum amount invested in the program would not 
exceed €2,881,057,920 (two billion, eight hundred and eighty-one million, fifty-seven thousand, nine hundred 
and twenty euros), corresponding to 10% (ten percent) of the Company's share capital, or 18,006,612 
(eighteen million, six thousand, six hundred and twelve) shares purchased at the maximum price of €160 
(one hundred and sixty euros) per share.  

The objectives of the share buyback program are as follows:  

– To purchase shares for sale or allocation to employees of Group companies in accordance with the